Ai‘.- @n
T, G R T CRED e
e A A e s b & oo

Sevenoaks

DISTRICT COUNCIL

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

15 June 2011 at 7.00 pm
CONFERENCE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICE

AGENDA

Membership:
District Council Members:

Clirs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, (James) London, Searles, Towell, Underwood and
Williamson.

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks
District:

Clirs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake, (John) London and Parry.
The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils:
Clir. Robson

Apologies for absence

1. Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 March 2011 (Pages 1 - 6)

2. Declarations of interest

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous

Meetings)
a. Actions from previous meetings
4. Waiting Restriction Consultation Response (Pages 7 - 16)
Laura Squires
5. Pedestrian Guard Railing (Pages 17 - 46)
Hayley Baldock,
Rachel Best

6. Find & Fix 3 (verbal report)
Carol Valentine

7. Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 10a - (Pages 47 - 184)
Parking restrictions near Knockholt Station, Halstead - Results  5,qy Bracey
of Public Consultation

EXEMPT ITEMS




(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.)

Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be found on the
Sevenoaks District Council website:
1. Kent County Council’'s Environment, Highways and Waste
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 8
April 2011: C6 (Management of Obstructions on the
Highway)
2. Results from the Highway Tracker Survey 2010

3.  Highway Improvement Schemes Andy Corcoran

4. Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy: Update Rachel Thomas

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact
Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below.

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact:

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241)




Agenda Item 1

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board held on
15 March 2011 commencing at 7 pm

Present: Chairman: Clir. Brazier
Vice-Chairman: Clir. London (James)

District Councillors: Mrs Davison, Dibsdall, Underwood, Waller and
Williamson.

County Councillors: Brookbank, Gough, Lake, London (John) and
Parry.

The representative from the Kent Association of Parish Councils:
Clir Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Chard.

Officers: Mr. Aspinall (KCC), Mr. Bracey (SDC), Mr. Connor (SDC), Mr.
Dines (KCC), Ms. Squires (KCC) and Mrs. Beaumont (SDC).

District Clirs. Davison, Fleming, Piper and Walshe were also in
attendance.

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 14 DECEMBER
2010 (ltem No. 1)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint
Transportation Board held on 14 December 2010 be approved and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem No. 2)

Clir Williamson declared a personal interest in Minute No. 42 as a resident of
Watercroft Road.

38. MATTERS ARISING/UPDATES (INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS
MEETINGS (Report No. 3)

a) Actions from Previous Meetings

Petition relating to Cold Arbor Road, Bessels Green

The local County Councillor informed the Board that he had met with residents to
discuss a trial scheme of improvements for the area.

Alternative sighting of the SID in Seal Hollow Road

The Board was informed that a speed indicator device had recently been installed in
the Road.

17
Page 1



Agenda Item 1

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board — 15 March 2011

Road Safety A25 Greatn
[...]
tation of the proposals.

43. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - TRO 2009 AMENDMENT 19A -
HITCHEN HATCH LANE, SEVENOAKS (Report No. 8)

The report requested reducing the length of a parking bay in Hitchen Hatch Lane by
32 metres following concerns raised by residents regarding visibility and safe egress
from properties. Formal consultation had been undertaken.

In response to a query, the Senior Engineer stated that the reduction would lose six
parking spaces. However, the area was not over-subscribed.

Resolved:  That the comments and objections to the changes in the on-
street parking Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 19a be noted and
the proposals be implemented.

44. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS — TRO 2009 AMENDMENT 20A — TUDOR
DRIVE & WELL ROAD AREAS, OTFORD (Report No. 9)

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer explained that the report requested the
introduction of parking restrictions in the Tudor Drive and Well Road areas of Otford
to combat issues of on-street parking by non-residents associated with Otford
station.

Formal consultation had been undertaken which had received a very high level of
response and these were highlighted in the report. Appendix A of the report also
illustrated the proposals. Some objections had been received and suggested
amendments to take account of these were outlined in Appendix C of the report.

The local Member noted that residents were in favour of the introduction of yellow
lines. She noted that funding existed and asked that the proposals be approved.

Pagke 4



Agenda Item 1
Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board — 15 March 2011

In response to a request from a resident of Tudor Drive, the Senior Engineer
confirmed that the proposed yellow lines outside No.s 68-74 Tudor Drive could be
deleted from the proposal to accommodate parking.

In response to a query, the Senior Engineer explained that parking bays had initially
been considered for the area. However, following discussions with the local
Members, yellow lines were agreed to be a less intrusive solution.

Resolved: That the comments and objections to the changes to the
on-street parking Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 20 be noted and
the amended proposals be implemented, subject to including the omission of
yellow lines outside No.s 68-74 Tudor Drive.

45. DRAINAGE UPDATE FOR SEVENOAKS (Item No. 10)

There were no updates.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:07 P.M.

Chairman

Pa&je 5



Agenda Item 1

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board — 15 March 2011

Page 6



Agenda Itggh4io. 4

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 15 JUNE 2011
WAITING RESTRICTION CONSULTATION RESPONSE
Report of the: Director of Kent Highway Services

Status: For Consideration

Executive Summary: This report describes the comments and objections to waiting
restrictions recently advertised by Public Notice. Members are asked to consider and
resolve how to proceed.

This report supports the Key Aim of Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving
and tackling known speeding crash hotspots. Also improving pedestrian safety,
including measures to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the
Sevenoaks Community Plan.

Chairman Cllr. James London

Head of Service KHS — Head of Countywide Improvements — Tim Read

Recommendations:

That Members accept the recommendations outlined in column 4 of Appendix A.

Background and Discussion

1 A public notice confirming waiting restrictions were proposed at the following
locations was open for comment between 6 March and 28 March 2011.

Homedean Road, Chevening Alban Crescent, Farningham
Berwick Way, Sevenoaks Crampton’s Road, Sevenoaks
Oak Lane, Sevenoaks Main Road (B258), Hextable
Emersons Avenue, Hextable Victoria Hill Road, Hextable
Northview, Swanley Sycamore Drive, Swanley
Towercroft, Eynsford High Street (A225), Eynsford
Priory Lane, Eynsford

2 No objections were received for:
Homedean Road, Chevening Alban Cresent, Farningham
Berwick Way, Sevenoaks Crampton’s Road, Sevenoaks

Oak Lane, Sevenoa
[...]

Non-key

Sevenoaks Kippington and Sevenoaks Town & St
Johns

The Board is asked to consider and comment on the
proposals to manage sections of guard railing in
Sevenoaks

The proposals as identified in the attached report
and suggest changes or amendments

THIS REPORT IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Introduction

On behalf of Kent Highway Services, Jacobs have carried out a survey of
pedestrian guardrailing in Sevenoaks and are seeking comments on
proposals to remove sections of guardrailing from some sites. The proposals
are outlined in Appendix B.

Background

There is an increasing emphasis on improving the streetscape by removing
street clutter and providing better pedestrian accessibility whilst still
maintaining road safety. Government is encouraging communities to assess
street clutter and determine what improvements can be made.

It is recognised that where pedestrian guardrailing is badly sited or over
installed it not only alienates pedestrians but also looks unsightly, easily
becomes damaged which in turn leads to increased maintenance costs and
complaints. Indeed poor guard railing can lead to an increase in pedestrian
crashes.

The main purpose of guardrailing is to improve safety by trying to prevent
pedestrians from crossing the road at an inappropriate place or from straying
into the road inadvertently. Guardrailing can also be used to offer some
protection to pedestrians at locations where the swept path of large vehicles,
such as buses and heavy goods vehicles, takes the vehicles close to the
footway, sometimes overhanging it.

Appendix A is a report with the recommendations along with illustrated

diagrams detailing retention and removals. Ringway would be carrying out the
removals with the panels being recycled. If decorative or ornate railings and

Page 17



Agenda Item 5

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board — 15 June 2011
Item No. 5

panels are highlighted for removal the Borough Council will be able to retain
these for repairs or future use.

Option
[...]
a Item 5

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Agenda ltem 5

3 R g A 5 e SRR [
o X B, 4 Wah aig Ut
= \n_m ..mu_,.v I B T
& g | %
SUOIIEd0] 91IS SYEOUIAaS & uwva Ay a2
& o M %
2 %
& -3
n £ % ”
[ i =3
" ar k) i
= i
g %
b uw_ gy, 2
2 peoy aBplIquOL SZTY | by, 8 5 X
s|iel g6 pue sjsod g6 - sAowaY - LONS o ] 1 nv
a % Y
8 @ & g 14 5
¥ = w I & LUBLIGas =
W o r.._Wm c ﬁ&ﬂ} et
o bnau y .ﬂ&sz__
& E .
% . e
5 & _un“m.. fn.m_
- 3, 2 .w.w. i
s
# Y 3%.@ %
SHEOUANDS % &) b oA
&y = . g
an|2 4og 221 . z £
WA B|auy 10anS UBIH E = 3
sjaued g anoway - 9 AIS / @ .w_#dn_. g W _m_
3
i %
ul
HER i 6 = %@9
: 100115 UBIH | | peOY uopuo rzey x g
sjoued ¢ 8AOWSY - G BUS o E sjaued § sAOWRY - / 8HS e %_,ﬂ
B 2
. A~ Pusdbie 8 2 = B & 4
: z b E °k 4
@ = 2
peoy ¢ % Pa B & ooy, %% - ¥ .,"&
oiquiad/Rem siouns A9aa1S YBIH Szey M/l .T\\M.\\V By Piog, qnw 2 e [
sjoued yZ SAOWSY - b SNS ) (] P —————
D it 17. P it peot) uopub bzzy M1 o
By, b, ccy M1
iy ioe8 n___n_._mm sjoued g1 9AOWAY - g AUS .%n_.w
peoy MmojioH i
189S /Peoy piojeq szey M/l ¢ , 2 s
uleley - € 3N m Ta
& TR L1 (N
& % ®
$ W &\ f g 0
; £L0Z4 -~ g 3 ]
u:y____uum I,._..,_m_c\% nzazd o?“.., @ = | ,m.,ouuau___
p . 1 g, A F
w “Ty g ¥ $ueg 7] 3 e
e, g d 0815 > M_ % e L
(&3 a
i 3 ] 0
. 5 ary sl r I"EH o ,__..v,q E P
¥ o = SOUBAES % o
- el m.___._u. 4 3 ﬂ
% % < _uf_fa £ Y | geneel
ot % I 5 ATy § ,
e .“..“_a -W.cm R " peoy yoreH I .w.m._
. & E i ) ent UBYdIIH /uopuOT $ZZY M/I [pz2v |
Q ) - sjoued /0| 9AOWY - Z NS
z g o o . Paguage
(] =
GL0ZE § LS +
el I % L hv.‘ m. 1 g B w_u. © . 7 o




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Agenda Itafhio. 7

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 15 JUNE 2011

Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 10a - Parking restrictions
near Knockholt Station, Halstead — Results of Public Consultation

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director

Status: For decision

Executive Summary: This report brings to Members’ attention the outcome of
formal public consultation undertaken in respect to proposals to deal with parking
along London Road, Halstead, in the vicinity of Knockholt station and requests that
Members consider approving of the proposals for implementation.

This report supports the Key Aim of safer communities and the effective and
efficient use of resources.

Portfolio Holder Clir. Hunter

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services — Mr. Richard
Wilson

Recommendation: It be RESOLVED that;

the comments and objections to the changes in the on-street parking Traffic
Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 10a be noted and that the proposals be
approved for implementation.

Introduction

1 Following formal consultation, In March 2010, Members of this Board
considered a package of proposals to address commuter parking issues in
London Road, Halstead, in connection with Knockholt Station and to improve
road safety at junctions along London Road, and other associated
improvements.

2 The safety-related measures only were approved for implementation by Kent
Highways Services. These were installed in March 2011.

3 Since March 2010, the parking situation had worsened along London Road
near the station and in areas where proposals were not to be implemented. In

view of this, at the meeting on 15" March 2011 Members approved, for formal
public consultation, proposals to deal with the deteriorating parking situation.

4 The proposals were subsequently advertised from 7™ to 30" April 2011.

phzR G4/



Agenda ltem 7 Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 15 June 2011

ltem No. 7
5 This report brings the results of the consultation to Members for consideration.
6 Plans detailing the proposals (Appendix A), as approved at the meeting on

15" March, will be displayed at the meeting along with the draft Traffic
Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 10a.

Results of 2" Formal Consultation

7 The responses from the 2nd formal consultation on the proposed parking
changes show a mixed response — with stronger support for parking
r
[...]
lage of the Broke Hill Golf Club

The are several issues that make these additional comments impractical for
the District Council;

e the station car park is privately owned and managed and the tenancy of
that car park is a private issue. Also it falls outside the District Council’s
boundary and is part of the London Borough of Bromley;

e all of the land to the north of the road is privately owned and some of that
land also falls within the London Borough of Bromley. The land to the
north of the road that is within the Sevenoaks District would not be
suitable to be developed as a formal car parking area;

e the development of land to a parking area within the bounds of Broke Hill
golf course would entail the development of an area understood to be
‘green belt’ and also would entail the acquisition of the land by the District
Council — something that the District Council has neither the funds or the
requirement to do.

The District Council is only in a position to introduce restrictions and controls if
there is no cost to the authority for the implementation or enforcement. The
District Councils proposals included pay and display parking as a method of
recovering the initial costs and the ongoing enforcement overheads.

Bromley Council commented on the proposals, objecting on the grounds that
the proposals could cause displacement back to areas near to stations within
their Borough where parking controls have already been introduced.

Two representatives from Kent Police commented in support of the proposals;

e  PC Cave of the Traffic Management section commented that proposals
to reduce the congestion and increase vehicle flow could have the effect
of raising vehicle speeds from those currently observed,;

e PS O’Toole from the local policing team commented in support of the
proposals and the assistance that patrols of parking bays in the area
would have in reducing vehicle crime.

Arriva, the main bus company in the area welcomed the proposals.

PRRAS40



Agenda
[...]
equest of the Chairman in response to requests for action to resolve
the parking issues affecting the highway. The District Council has progressed
these proposals on behalf of Kent Highways Services on the basis that costs
incurred would be recovered through the pay and display element of the
proposals. If the scheme as advertised is approved without the inclusion of the
pay and display element, the District Council will have undertaken further work
on behalf of the County Council for which it may seek recovery of costs
already incurred. Responsibility for implementation and, if necessary, any

Rage.3ks



Sevenoaks Joint Transportatidﬁggd?@la1&@5‘%72011
ltem No. 7

further investigation and consideration, would then pass to Kent Highways
Services as the main issues relate to the safe use of the highway.

24 It should be noted that income from sources such as pay and display helps
offset expenditure for on-going line and sign maintenance for all parking and
waiting restrictions throughout the district. Under the terms of the Agency
Agreement, responsibility for maintenance falls to the District Council
irrespective of whether the restrictions result from District or County proposals.

Key Implications - Financial

25 The cost of implementing the whole scheme will be met from the on-street
parking account, provided that the pay & display element of the scheme is
approved.

26 The estimated cost of introducing all of the proposals is £25,000, which
reflects the extensive changes to road markings over approximately 2.2km of
road, the required signing, the purchase and installation of four Pay & Display
machines and some necessary kerbing works.

27 If any of the elements of the scheme were to be introduced without the means
of cost recovery, the costs would need to be met by the Highway Authority.

28 The pay and display charges will be set at the same tariff level as for Swanley,
tariff A4 which is 60p for up to 4 hours and £3.00 for all day parking,

Community impact
[...]
k as they try to exit

their driveways. The vehicles parked opposite our houses necessitate other road users to move onto
1e opposite

side of the road to that expected therefore vehicles attempting to join London Rd. from the residential
roperties are

faced with oncoming traffic on the wrong side of the road.

To make matters worse workmen/business men are meeting in London Road parking one or two cars
nd

leaving in a third i.e. they are not using Knockholt Station. Also drivers of HGVs and large vans are
now using this stretch of road to park for their lunch breaks, no doubt

encouraged by the long line of parked cars.

My suggestion is as follows.

. Some form of 'pay as you park' bays between Knockholt Station and Wheatsheaf Hill
with yellow lines to prevent parking on the other side of the road. This system would
generate some much needed cash into the council coffers.

.. Yellow lines on both sides of London Road between Wheatsheaf Hill and Watercroft
Road banning parking between set hours e.g. 12 noon and 2pm. This would prevent
all-day parkers but not seriously inconvenience local residents.

.. Or - remove the parking charges at surrounding stations thus encouraging commuters
to park nearer their own homes.

‘ours sincerely,

Copy to Halstead Parish Council

Page 127 Mﬁwn M-Soe ’;n'nfk
Page 67 Hus a4,



Mﬁéijaigtl{gmp?rt Board June 15th 2011 Item 7 Appendix C
Kent
™14
6th, May, 2010
Your Ref: TRO/20009
Copy to Halstead Parish Council
Parking London Road Halstead.

Dear Mr Bracey,
With reference to the above quoted subject.

While sympathetic to the problems of local residents who use Knockholt Station, it is only fair
to point out that not everyone travels to London to work. Those who need the Maidstone line
have to use Otford Station, which views parking in the nearby streets far less kindly.

However, dealing specifically with the stretch of road between Wheatsheaf Hill and Watercroft
Road, | wish to make a number of points in relation to safety.

1. T
[...]
where parking will be allowed on the station side of the road.

Regards

II !I !OH!OI’I boa!

Knockholt
Sevenoaks
Kent

TN14-

Page 159
Page 99



Seveﬂﬁéﬁjaigtl'{reaﬁﬁp?rt Board June 15th 2011 Item 7 Appendix C

Dear Sir/Madam,
| am writing to put forward my objections to the proposed parking restrictions at Knockholt

Station.

| understand that the proposals are designed to reduce the number of people using
Knockholt Station over stations closer to home. However | overheard commuters not from
the local area saying that they will get to Knockholt Station even earlier to ensure a car
parking space. This will not achieve the proposal's objective and will exclude the opportunity
for locals to park at their local station.

Would it be at all possible to have parking permits based on proof of residence in the
Knockholt Station vacinity (Badger's Mount, Halstead, Knockholt, Pratts Bottom) to ensure
that locals can have guarenteed parking at their local station? | would be grateful for your

views on this suggestion.

Regards,

Halstead village resident

Page 160
Page 100



Sevenoaks Joint Transport Board June 15th 2011 Agerj]tala Tté%el?dix C

Dear Sevenoaks Council,

I write with regards to your proposed changes to the parking at Knockholt Station in Badgers
Mount.

I use this station and feel it is unfair to penalise locals who are simply taking advantage of a
local amenity. We have been encouraged by Transport for London to travel to the City for
work by public transport so it makes a nonsense for local Council's to not only make that
more costly to do by introducing more costs to the commuter, but also impossible if your
measures cause the Station to loose its popularity and eventually be considered under used
and closed!

I believe the best solution is to introduce Resident's Only Parking Areas and issue people
from Halstead, Knockholt and Badgers Mount with Parking Permits which should be funded
by a one off cost. Bromley Council issue similar permits for their r
[...]
ated for commuters use and restrictions could then be applied to keep the

main road safe.
Do not try to " reduce the number of people using Knockholt Station". You would

only be penalising hard working people, who need all the help they can get, and
moving the problem elsewhere!
The Council has this opportunity to do something creative rather than being

restrictive.

Page 184
Page 124



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 March 2011
	4 Waiting Restriction Consultation Response
	Item 04 - Waiting Restrictions Consultation Response Appendix A
	Item 04 - Waiting Restrictions Consultation Response Appendix B

	5 Pedestrian Guard Railing
	Item 05 - Sevenoaks Pedestrian Guardrailing Assessment Appendix A
	Item 05 - Sevenoaks Pedestrian Guardrailing Assessment Appendix B

	7 Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 10a - Parking restrictions near Knockholt Station, Halstead - Results of Public Consultation
	Item 07 - Knockholt Station - Results of Public Consultation Appendix A
	Item 07 - Knockholt Station - Results of Public Consultation Appendix B
	Item 07 - Knockholt Station - Results of Public Consultation Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 held on 15 June 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. J London (Chairman) 
 
Mr D Brazier (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Mr R Brookbank, Kent County Council 
Mr N Chard, Kent County Council 
Mr R Gough, Kent County Council 
Mr P Lake, Kent County Council 
Mr J London, Kent County Council 
Mr R Parry, Kent County Council 
Cllr A Robson, Kent Association of Parish Councils 
Cllr. P Towell, Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr. G Williamson, Sevenoaks District Council 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, 
Cllr. T Searles and Cllr. J Underwood 
 

 
 
Officers: Mr. Connor (SDC), Mr. Cook (KCC), Mr. Dines (KCC), Ms. Squires 
(KCC), Ms. Thomas (KCC), Ms. Williams (KCC), Mr. Wilson (SDC) and Mr. 
Lagzdins (SDC). 
 
District Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Grint, Mrs. Hunter and Mrs. Parkin were also in 
attendance. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 15 MARCH 2011  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 15 March 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr. Gough declared a personal interest in  Minute No. 4 so far as it related to 
Eynsford as his children went to school locally and he was a governor of the 
school. 

Cllr Williamson declared a personal interest in Minute No. 7 as a resident of 
Watercroft Road. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING/UPDATE (INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS)  
 
Cllr. Chard updated the Board regarding the pedestrian footway in Windmill 
Road, Weald. Although he was unaware of any worn footpath on the land he 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 
 

2 

hoped that, because it was common land, the permission would be granted. 

Information provided by Officers confirmed the interactive sign had now been 
installed on the A25, Greatness. 

 
4. WAITING RESTRICTION CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 
The Officer tabled an update to the report. 

The Local County Member, Cllr. Brookbank, informed the meeting that the 
proposals for waiting restrictions in Hextable were initiated for safety purposes 
and there had been no apparent objections. He clarified that although a 
District Councillor, not present, would be concerned should the restrictions go 
beyond the surgery that was not something currently proposed. 

A member of the public, who lived next to the surgery, said he had no 
objection to the proposals as they existed but proposed the restrictions go 
beyond the surgery. He felt that this would increase safety around the surgery 
and that there was sufficient parking nearby. 

Action: Kent Highway Services (KHS) to investigate the possible 
extension of waiting restrictions around the Hextable Surgery. 

Resolved:  That Members accept the recommendations outlined in 
column 4 of Appendix A. 

 
5. PEDESTRIAN GUARD RAILING  

 
The Road Safety Engineering Team Leader at KHS gave a presentation 
about the possible removal of railings. Road safety was her priority in these 
proposals. There had not always been a clear reason why the barriers had 
been installed in the first place. 

There was no funding for immediate implementation of the proposals. 
However there were alternative ways to bring them in such as gradually 
removing barriers at the end of their natural life rather than replacing them. 

She wanted to listen to Members’ views so they could be fed back into the 
process. Updated proposals were then to be submitted to the next Joint 
Transportation Board. If Members were interested in site visits they could 
inform Democratic Services who could co-ordinate the requests. 

Site 1 

Several Members were concerned that removal of the barriers would affect  
the character of the area; the railings were not merely utilitarian. The 
Chairman informed Officers that they may be historic and should be looked at 
in that light. 

Members thought the barriers were helpful to guide school children in the 
area, especially while they waited for buses. They also felt the report should 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 
 

3 

focus on the elderly, as well as children, because of the proximity of the 
almshouse. 

Site 2 

The Chairman understood barriers in this area were used to chain up 
bicycles. He stated that the railings would not be removed until Network Rail 
had provided sufficient storage places for bicycles. A Member of the public 
thought this important and one Member thought Officers may wish to get in 
contact with Network Rail or Southeastern to ensure they increase bicycle 
storage, possibly when the station is refurbished. 

A member of the public was concerned by the number of people walking on 
the wrong side of the barriers. Another informed the board that following a 
survey 77% of respondents wanted the barriers removed from the area. 

A Member thought Officers should consider the impact of vehicles entering 
and exiting the new development nearby. The Chairman was concerned that 
removal of all the barriers on the station side of the road may lead to an 
increase in cars dropping people off inappropriately at the station entrance 
rather than using the appropriate drop-off points. He felt this may lead to 
increased congestion on the road due to cars backing-up out onto the main 
road. 

Members agreed they were in favour of the proposals subject to sufficient 
bicycle storage and that the station entrance does not become blocked with 
cars dropping people off. 

Site 4 

A Member was particularly concerned by this junction and thought it 
potentially dangerous for pedestrians to cross. It was thought the junction 
should be looked at as a whole. Members of the public, including a 
representative of the Town Council, agreed that it was dangerous and that the 
barriers sometimes stopped people reaching the traffic island. The Road 
Safety Engineering Team Leader said the difficulty with pedestrians crossing 
would be passed to the relevant officer. 

The Chairman looked forward to receiving the complete report in due course. 

 
6. FIND & FIX 3 (VERBAL REPORT)  

 
The KHS Community Delivery Team Leader reminded Members that there 
had been two consecutive severe winters. The Government had recognised 
the road network was deteriorating and had allocated £200million nationally. 
£6.5million was allocated to Kent with £2.5million going to Find and Fix 3 to 
remedy potholes and the rest to road resurfacing. £200,000 was allocated 
under Find and Fix 3 to each district. 

Work began on 19 April 2011 and 25% of the fund had already been spent. 5 
gangs were available to work and 4 were currently in use. Workers were 
required to cut and patch potholes and take photographs of the scene before 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 
 

4 

and after the work. Each one would be audited. 

Find and Fix had tended to focus away from “A” and “B” roads because of 
traffic management difficulties. The meeting was informed that updates could 
be found via the Kent County Council website (www.kent.gov.uk). 

 
7. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2009 AMENDMENT 10A - 

PARKING RESTRICTIONS NEAR KNOCKHOLT STATION, HALSTEAD - 
RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Sevenoaks District Council Head of Environmental and Operational 
Services reminded Members that the proposals had been approved for 
implementation in March 2011 subject to consultation responses. 

He brought Members’ attention to the strong support for the proposals in each 
of the 4 affected areas. Of the comments made many of them were outside 
the control of the District Council. Without Pay and Display charges the 
Council did not have sufficient funds to implement the proposals. The Council 
also had no control over the use of land for car parking which was privately 
held or outside the District. 

The Chairman clarified that it would be simple for Members to reduce the 
current proposals but not to extend them. If the proposals were to be 
extended then further public consultation on an amended Traffic Regulation 
Order would be needed and it would be very unlikely the plans could be 
implemented before 2012. 

A Member felt the plans might cause parking displacement and that the 
income raised would be excessive. The Officer emphasised that under 
legislation any income from pay and display would be ring-fenced for 
transport, parking and highway improvements, it would not go into the District 
Council’s general funds. 

A local District Councillor, not on the Board, suggested that although 
consultation responses had been in favour of the proposals they also voiced 
concerns including about the pay and display charges and the lack of parking 
spaces. The Chairman of Halstead Parish Council added that he was 
concerned whether the restrictions would prevent local people from using the 
station. 

Officers noted there was a significant incidence of car theft and damage in the 
area. They suggested that this may reduce if there is increased presence for 
the enforcement of the parking restrictions. 

A Councillor from the London Borough of Bromley was also concerned by the 
possibility of displacement if there was less space for parking. He suggested 
that if more spaces were created under the plans then the District Council 
could raise more money. 

He informed Members that it was possible other solutions could be found to 
the parking difficulties. His Council was taking more enforcement action 
against the waste-transfer company and this could allow space for Network 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 
 

5 

Rail to provide parking spaces. His Council had also considered buying some 
of the nearby private land for use as additional parking and he confirmed that 
there were resources to do this. 

The District Council Portfolio Holder for The Cleaner and Greener 
Environment believed the situation was deteriorating every time she visited. 
She felt it was preferable to implement the restrictions now and review them 
later. 

A Member suggested that in the past it has been a successful practice to 
review the impact of such decisions after 6 months at which point further 
amendments could be made. 

A motion was put that the current proposals be refused and that a new 
scheme be drawn up along the lines of the Parish Council’s suggestions.  

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised the Board that 
as the District Council had already undertaken scheme preparation and public 
consultation on two occasions on behalf of Kent Highways, any further work to 
produce an amended scheme would need to be undertaken by the Highway 
Authority. 

The Chairman of Halstead Parish Council responded to a Member that they 
wanted a scheme as soon as possible. He felt it important that the safety 
issue be addressed promptly. Officers confirmed to him that they intended to 
implement the current scheme by September 2011, if approved. 

The motion did not carry. 

Resolved:  That the comments and objections to the on-street 
parking Traffic Regulation Order Amendment 10a be noted and that the 
proposals be approved for implementation with a review to be held 6 
months after implementation. 

The Chairman announced to the Board that the KHS Community Delivery 
Team Leader, Steve Smith, was to retire after many years attending the 
Board. The meeting thanked him for his work. 

The Head of Transport and Planning at KHS, Ray Dines, was also to retire 
and the Chairman gave thanks for all his hard work over many years which 
was greatly appreciated. The Chairman’s comments were met with strong 
agreement by the Board. 

Finally he welcomed back the new District Leader, Julian Cook. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.27 pm 
 

  
 
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 15 June 2011 
 
 

6 

Chairman 


